Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  19,42,000.00  1,693.13  -   -   - -

Derivative Liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  19,42,000.00  1,693.13  -   -   -   -

Particulars As at 31st March, 2024

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  20,35,000.00  1,703.85  -   -   - -

Derivative Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  20,35,000  1,703.85  -   -   -   -

			   Note: The amounts in Indian Currency are represented in Lakhs, while the amounts in foreign currency are actual figures.

			   Sensitivity Analysis

			   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease in foreign currency by 5% with all other variables held constant,
on the unhedged foreign currency exposure.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

(₹ in lakhs)

102 Ludlow Jute & Specialities Limited

Statutory Reports Financial Section

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact On Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

USD Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  17.33  12.97 5%  3.81  2.85

USD Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (17.33)  (12.97) 5%  (3.81)  (2.85)

EUR Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  7.74  5.79 5%  13.23  9.90

EUR Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (7.74)  (5.79) 5%  (13.23)  (9.90)

GBP Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  0.66  0.49 5%  0.44  0.33

GBP Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (0.66)  (0.49) 5%  (0.44)  (0.33)

			   3) 	 Interest rate risk : Interest rate risk : The fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates due to changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the interest rate risk relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

				   The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based
on fixed as well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected debt
servicing capability and view on future interest rate. Such interest rate risk is actively evaluated and is managed through

[…]

Equity

Interest Rate (Increase) +100  (146.95)  (109.97) +100  (119.82)  (89.66)

Interest Rate (Decrease) -100  146.95  109.97 -100  119.82  89.66

			   4) 	 Other Price Risk : The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the Balance Sheet at Fair Value through Profit and Loss. Having regard to the nature of securities, intrinsic worth,
intent and long term nature of securities held by the Company, fluctuation in their prices are considered acceptable and do not
warrant any management.

			   Exposure to other market price risk

Particulars
 As at

31st March, 2025

 As at

31st March, 2024
Investment in Equity Instruments  11.39  14.81

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

103Annual Report 2024-25

Statutory Reports Financial Section

			   Sensitivity Analysis

			   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease by 10% with all other variables held constant.

Particulars

31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact On Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Market Rate (Increase) +10%  1.14  0.85 +10%  1.48  1.11

Market Rate (Decrease) -10%  (1.14)  (0.85) -10%  (1.48)  (1.11)

49.		  Additional disclosures relating to the requirement of revised Schedule III

Ratio Numerator Denominator  For the year
ended March

31,2025

 For the
year ended

March
31,2024

Variance % Reason for the
variance

Current ratio Current Assets Current Liabilities  1.09  0.94 16.57%  -

Debt-equity ratio Total Debt
including lease
liabilities

Total equity  0.88  0.73 20.73%  -

Debt service
coverage ratio

Earning available
for Debt Service =
Net Profit before
taxes + Non-cash
operating expenses
like depreciation
and other
amortizations +
Interest

Debt Service=
Finance
Cost + principal
repayments of
Lease &
Borrowings

 0.07  -0.00 -12298.07% Decrease in
Government order
led to production cut
and accordingly led to
lower sales impacting
the ratio adversely

Return on equity
ratio

Net Profit after
taxes

Average Equity  -0.06  -0.07 -13.28%  -

Inventory turnover
ratio

Sales Average inventory
=(Opening +
Closing balance
/ 2)

 2.55  3.69 -30.77% Decrease in